The members are informed that the object of the Issue of the Equity Shares by way of
proposed preferential offer is to convert the outstanding amount of unsecured loan
given by the Proposed Allottee to the Company as to retain the cash reserve of the
company instead of repayment of such loan. In view of current financial position of
the company and board of directors of the company have decided to convert
unsecured loan into Equity Shares which is in the best interest of the company and it
will also strengthen the financial position of the company which may increase net
worth of the company.

b. The proposal of the promoters/Directors/Key Managerial Personnel of the

issuer to subscribe to the offer

Mr. Maruti Ram Praturi and Mrs. Vijay Lakshmi Praturi, promoter of the company,
intends to subscribe to the Equity Shares in liew of part of their outstanding
unsecured loan amount. No shares being offered to any other person.

c. The shareholding pattern of the Issuer pre and post the Preferential

Allotment.

Category of

Shareholder

Pre-Issue Post Issue

  No. of

Shares

held

% No. of

Shares held

%

Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group

Indian

Individuals/ Hindu Undivided Family 2840591 24.94 3480591 28.93

Central Government/ State Government(s) 0 0.00 0 0.00

Bodies Corporate 0 0.00 0 0.00

Financial Institutions/ Banks 0 0.00 0 0.00

Any Others(Specify) 0 0.00 0 0.00

Directors 0 0.00 0 0.00

Director Relatives 0 0.00 0 0.00

Person Acting in Concern 0 0.00 0 0.00

Sub Total(A)(1) 2840591 24.94 3480591 28.93

Total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter

Group
2840591 24.94 3480591 28.93

Public shareholding

Institutions

Mutual  Funds/ UTI 16100 0.14 16100 0.13

Financial Institutions
/
Banks

0 0.00 0 0.00

Central Government/ State Government(s) 0 0.00 0 0.00

Venture  Capital Funds  0 0.00 0 0.00

Insurance Companies 0 0.00 0 0.00

Foreign Institutional Investors 0 0.00 0 0.00

TELECANOR GLOBAL LIMITED 2019

14

Foreign Venture Capital Investors 0 0.00 0 0.00

Qualified Foreign Investor 0 0.00 0 0.00

Any Other (specify) 0 0.00 0 0.00

Sub-Total (B)(1) 16100 0.14 16100 0.13

Non-institutions

Bodies Corporate 132227 1.16 132227 1.10

Individuals

Individuals -i. Individual shareholders holding

nominal share capital up to Rs 2 lakh 2066154 18.14 2066154 17.17

ii. Individual shareholders holding nominal   share

capital in excess of Rs. 2 lakh. 5931742 52.07 5931742 49.30

Qualified Foreign Investor 0 0.00 0 0.00

Any Other (specify) 0 0.00 0 0.00

NRI (Repat & Non Repat) 233367 2.05 233367 1.93

OCB's 0 0.00 0

Trust 200 0.00 200 0.00

Hindu Undivided Family 168912 1.48 168912 1.41

Employee 0 0.00 0 0.00

Clearing Members 1621 0.01 1621 0.01

Sub-Total (B)(2) 8534223 74.92 8534223 70.93

Total   Public Shareholding (B)=

(B)(1)+(B)(2) 8550323 75.06 8550323 71.07

TOTAL (A)+(B) 11390914 100.00 12030914 100.00

Note:
 This percentage has been calculated on the basis of post preferential capital assuming
full allotment of shares as proposed.
The table shows the expected shareholding pattern of the company upon assumption of
the allotment and assumes that holding of all other shareholders shall remain the same
post issue as they were on the date on which the pre-issue shareholding pattern was
prepared.

d. The Time within which preferential issue shall be completed

As required under the applicable provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, the company
shall complete the allotment of Equity Shares as aforesaid on or before the expiry of